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SEND Review: Right support Right place Right time
Government green paper Consultation March 2022

Response from Thomas Pocklington Trust, July 2022

1. What key factors should be considered when developing national standards to ensure they deliver improved outcomes and experiences for children and young people with SEND and their families? This includes how the standards apply across education, health, and care in a 0-25 system. 

There is a lack of accountability, legal redress, or mechanisms to ensure that SEND students without a EHCP receive the right support. It is unclear how the national standards would address this.
The Equality Act 2010 and the Children and Families Act 2014 set out SEND pupils rights, but both pieces of legislation are not reflected in the SEND review.
Rather than creating new standards, the SEND: code of practice should be strengthened and updated so that there is a statutory requirement that:
· All blind and partially sighted (BPS) children and young people (CYP) are assessed by and receive identified support from a Qualified teacher for children and young people with a visual impairment (QTVI) and specialist habilitation professionals. 
· Embeds the Curriculum Framework for CYP with VI. The framework sets out the support that BPS CYP should expect to receive for them to learn the skills they need to achieve good long-term outcomes and to successfully transition into independent adulthood. 
· Young People (YP) are supported as they transition into and within post-16 education settings. There must be an equity of access to specialist support across all FE settings. 
· That all schools and LAs are bench marked and assessed on how they implement, and support SEND students to reach their potential. 
The system must be adequately funded to enable this.  

2. How should we develop the proposal for new local SEND partnerships to oversee the effective development of local inclusion plans whilst avoiding placing unnecessary burdens or duplicating current partnerships? 

The difference between an existing local offer and the proposed inclusion plans is unclear. A local offer should detail the roles and responsibilities of LAs, including joint delivery and reviews of education, health, and social care; local accountability and how their offer will be commissioned. 
We are concerned that there is a variation of local offers across LAs. The provision of support to BPS CYP in post-16 education is a complex landscape. Each LA operates their own policy, which can be different between a sixth form and a mainstream setting. For example, a LA may charge a FE college, but not a sixth-form college. There are at least three LAs that provide no support to any 16+ students.
“If the 6th form is part of a school, then the support is statutory but if a stand-alone 6th form setting then they buy in support unless students have an EHCP.” (LA)
“Colleges do not receive funding in the same way as schools and so our service is bought-in unless the YPVI has a funded EHCP.” (QTVI) 
We will publish our full report in September, we can share findings on request. 
A local SEND partnership should include representatives from post-16 education settings. There needs to be a consistent approach across LAs for 0-25 provision, so that BPS CYP can access post-16 education, based on their needs and not whether a service can be accessed within a setting. 

3. What factors would enable local authorities to successfully commission provision for low-incidence high-cost need, and further education, across local authority boundaries? 

Given the specialist support required and the low incidence of vision impairment (VI), sensory and habilitation services should be commissioned and delivered centrally. We would be concerned if schools and colleges, even if operating in clusters, are required to purchase or source their own specialist support. 
This would be costly and ineffective and would only increase the inequity of provision.  
VI is a low incidence, high need disability. There are an estimated 23,090 bps children aged 0-16 in England and 12,030 aged 17-25. RNIB Sight loss data tool 
Sensory impairment services consist of (QTVIs) and Habilitation Specialists: 
· LAs are less likely to offer habilitation for 16+ students than other age groups and many have restrictive eligibility criteria. Making childhood equal: Guide Dogs and Thomas Pocklington Trust
· In the past four years, over half of LAs cut and over three-quarters froze their VI service budgets at least once. Still left out of learning: RNIB 
This is on top of our findings of a complex and inequitable provision of post-16 provision across England (see our response to question 2). Additionally a transitional study has found that many YP are found to be ‘churning’ in FE, repeating the same level courses rather than progressing and that adjustments were not put in place in time and they had a lack of access to specialist support.
Cross LA commissioning may have its role to play, but this must not be seen as a way of rationalising services and reducing funding and staff even further. 

4. What components of the EHCP should we consider reviewing or amending as we move to a standardised and digitised version? 

A standardised approach to EHCPs is welcomed as it would prevent LAs applying discretion on what should be assessed. 
The EHCP and assessments should take a holistic approach to the needs of CYP and should not be cost driven. It should ensure that everyone has an opportunity to feed in to the EHCP, including the CYP or their families. It should also allow any input form supporting parties. 
Sections B, F, and I, which include an overview of the barriers faced by CYP, what support should be in place and the names of schools/college setting are the most important and should not be removed. Please see the response from the Specialist Education Consortium (SEC), of which we are members, for further information.
We agree with the rationale behind digitalising the process, however, we are concerned that there is no mention of the importance of accessibility of the system. 
With only 14% of LAs having a compliant accessibility statement and 39% rated as ‘good attempt’, it should not be assumed that accessibility will be inbuilt into the platform used to upload and store digital EHCPs.  AllAble Accessibility Statements V4 
We would want to see a robust procurement process in place to ensure that the system is accessible across all LAs. 
There must also be guidance to ensure that information uploaded is accessible for BPS users, for example sending a scanned document or a photograph that is not tagged, will not be accessible. 

5. How can parents and local authorities most effectively work together to produce a tailored list of placements that is appropriate for their child, and gives parents confidence in the EHCP process? 

Our understanding when speaking to parents and BPS YP, is that their first preference is not always to attend a specialist secondary or college setting. They often make this decision because they have been systematically failed in a mainstream setting.
A specialist setting can enable young people to connect with others who are also BPS, engage with sports and PE, learn mobility and independence skills, and have access to the IT and assistive technology they need, often for the first time.
It is particularly understandable that parents and YP want to access specialist FE provision, when our findings show (see our answer to Q3) that there is an inequity of provision. 
Any decisions on placements must take into consideration all the needs of the YP, including non-academic areas, such as independence, confidence, IT skills and career pathways.
If a mainstream setting is named, then the LA must be clear on what support will be put in place for the CYP and this must be agreed with the education setting. This will help to ensure that the parent has confidence in the setting and there will be some redress if agreed support is not delivered. 
The specialist VI service should also be adequately resourced so that QTVIs and habilitation specialists can play a role in ensuring the that right support and interventions have been identified. 
Please see our response to Q1 regarding the use of the Equality Act, which should be robustly implemented and run throughout any SEND provision. 

6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with our overall approach to strengthen redress, including through national standards and mandatory mediation? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree 
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why, specifying the components you disagree with and alternatives or exceptions, particularly to mandatory mediation. 

Parents we have spoken with often have tirelessly liaised with LAs and schools and going to tribunal is the last option. 
Mediation can be effective but there must be a willingness on LAs to change their original decision and not solely the onus on the parent to understand and accept decisions. 
When recently supporting a YP in secondary school the SENCo was the only professional that attended a meeting, scheduled two months in advance. The head, head of department and QTVI did not attend, there was also a lack of engagement with the YP before the meeting. The parents’ confidence in the system is low and any mediation would need to be seen as independent.  
If any other LA department had lost as many tribunals brought against them, they would be requested to improve systems and address failings. However, in the case of SEND these failings are often blamed on unrealistic CYP and parent expectations, despite claims being upheld. 
More information is required regarding mandatory mediation. For example, how would LAs be held accountable for a lack of statuary and judicial responsibility?  How would outcomes be measured? 
Would the cost of developing a new appeals approach be better spent on delivering the essential provision needed? 
We also strongly disagree with the introduction of an independent local panel making the decision as to whether a case goes to tribunal. This decision should only be taken by the tribunal system and legal professionals.  

7. Do you consider the current remedies available to the SEND Tribunal for disabled children who have been discriminated against by schools effective in putting children and young people’s education back on track? Please give a reason for your answer with examples, if possible. 

This question is subjective and therefore difficult to answer. We believe that they are necessary within the current system as this is the only form of redress and in which the law can be applied.  
There is a judicial responsibility for LAs and schools/colleges to make reasonable adjustments. BPS CYP is a low incidence, high need disability, and some may also have additional disabilities. If schools and/or LA fail to meet their duty to implement reasonable adjustments, then understandably parents will seek an EHCP, and tribunal is the only course of redress.
For instance, a YP supported by our services won their appeal at tribunal. They now have an EHCP after the LA initially refused one. The EHCP has enabled the YP to access their secondary education within a mainstream setting and will ensure that when moving on to a post-16 setting that they will have this with their options. 
EHCP’s for many students are the only way to ‘unlock’ access to support that they need.
Within some LAs a student entering a FE college can only access specialist support from a sensory impairment team, if they have an EHCP – whilst in other areas or in sixth form setting within the same LA the only requirement to access their service is if they have an assessed need. Therefore, EHCPs are not tied to need, but whether a LA is able/willing or has adequate funding and resources to provide this support. 

8. What steps should be taken to strengthen early years practice with regard to conducting the two-year-old progress check and integration with the Healthy Child Programme review? 

Thomas Pocklington Trust’s education team works to ensure that all blind and partially sighted students aged 11+ can access and get the most out of their secondary, college and university experiences. 
We believe that everyone should have the opportunity to thrive in education. That is why we have produced a range of resources and information for students (including mature students), parents and carers and professionals, on everything related to 11+, post 16 and university education.
We also work with education professionals that all students may meet, to develop resources and training and to provide them with advice and guidance so that they can effectively support blind and partially sighted students. 
We also have a policy team that use their influencing skills to help us to ensure that all blind and partially sighted students can access and thrive in post 11+ education.
You can find out more about our work at www.pocklington-trust.org.uk/student-support 
Given our remit we do not specialise in early years or primary education. We therefore support the response from Guide Dogs for the Blind and the Royal National Institute of Blind People (RNIB) in response to this question. 

9. To what extent do you agree or disagree that we should introduce a new mandatory SENCo NPQ to replace the NASENCo? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree or Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree 
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why.

We broadly support the strengthening of the SENCo qualification. The role is important in coordinating support for CYP. However, given the large number of students and disabilities they must support, and the low incidence of vision impairment, they should not be expected to have detailed specialist knowledge. However, they should understand sensory impairment and where to go for information, support, and guidance.

“By the time I got to year 11 there was one member of staff looking after 360 students. That was mental health, hidden disabilities, and physical disabilities, which was never going to work out, I think.” (BPS Student)

Another student said that the one thing that they would like to see the SEND review address is the value placed on specialist education need teachers and SENCos: 
“They [the government] need to make it a more tempting [specialism] to go into, to increase the pay and to make it a niche area. There are all these adverts that say go into teaching, we’ll fund your PGC - that make teaching STEMM a bonus. They need to put the same emphasis on special educational needs teachers, because they are lacking in state schools. Specifically, we need more SENCo teachers, we need them trained!”
We support this, the role of a SENCo should be seen as a viable career path and that that is sufficiently resourced to deliver and coordinate the support that students need. 


10. To what extent do you agree that we should strengthen the mandatory SENCo training requirement by requiring that headteachers must be satisfied that the SENCo is in the process of obtaining the relevant qualification when taking on the role? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree 
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 

Agree.

11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that both specialist and mixed MATs should be allowed to coexist in the fully trust-led future? This would allow current local authority maintained special schools and alternative provision settings to join either type of MAT. Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why

Thomas Pocklington Trust is a member of SEC, and we defer to their response regarding this question.
However, we will say that we believe that all BPS CYP should have the opportunity to access and attend the school of their choice, based upon the type and quality of courses available, the school ethos and they should not be funnelled into an alternative provision that does not suit their needs and wishes. 

12. What more can be done by employers, providers, and government to ensure that those young people with SEND can access, participate in, and be supported to achieve an apprenticeship, including through access routes like traineeships? 

Apprenticeships can be a successful root for BPS CYP. On average disabled YP had a higher achievement rate compared to non-disabled YP (UCL volunteer project on behalf of TPT 2022). 
There is a lack of awareness of apprenticeships, targeted promotion towards disabled students during national apprenticeship week could increase awareness.
Government strategies to increase uptake of BPS YP on to apprenticeships should be encouraged by:
· Increasing career advisers understanding and knowledge of the pathways BPS YP can take, besides academic roots. 
· Increasing employers’ awareness of incentives including Access to Work and Disability Confident schemes.
· Encouraging trainee providers to gain skills and knowledge on how to support BPS apprentices, including awareness of reasonable adjustments and how to ensure programmes are accessible. 
Career advisers have an important role to play, but more needs to be done as BPS CYP are not getting fair access to quality careers advice. Our research has found disparities and that specialist career advice is determined by school/college settings, which LA the CYP lives and whether they have an EHCP.

“Why does it have to be a VI specific careers fair, it could be an integrated careers fair.” (BPS student) 

“You are encouraged to go and do the same things as everyone else, and not being told and not being made aware of some of the differences you may encounter, …….and they should train careers advisers to be aware of - to a large extent as possible the differences that specialist educational needs students might encounter.” (BPS student)

13. To what extent do you agree or disagree that this new vision for alternative provision will result in improved outcomes for children and young people? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree 
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 

We support the wider sector response from SEC regarding alternative provision. If the proposals aim is to create a robust standard focused on progress, 
re-integration into mainstream education, or sustainable post 16 destinations, it is unclear how this could potentially impact BPS CYP 
It may have a detrimental impact on the CYPs progression, outcomes, and experience in education. Furthermore, under the new AP proposal there is no reference on the experience, skills, and knowledge an alternative practitioner would need to support BPS CYP.
14. What needs to be in place to distribute existing funding more effectively to alternative provision schools, to ensure they have the financial stability required to deliver our vision for more early intervention and re-integration? 
We support the submission from SEC for this question.  

15. To what extent do you agree or disagree that introducing a bespoke alternative provision performance framework, based on these 5 outcomes, will improve the quality of alternative provision? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree 
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 

We support the submission from SEC for this question.  

16. To what extent do you agree or disagree that a statutory framework for pupil movements will improve oversight and transparency of placements into and out of alternative provision? Strongly Agree, Agree, Neither Agree nor Disagree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree  
If you selected Disagree or Strongly Disagree, please tell us why 

We support the submission from SEC for this question.  

17. What are the key metrics we should capture and use to measure local and national performance? Please explain why you have selected these. 

There needs to be up-to-date quantitative large scale/census data on the performance of BPS CYP. The most relevant census source on A-Level progression results, the national census, only offers a broad definition of “disadvantaged” CYP including disabilities. However, it is not broken down by disability. 
The data is difficult to extract from the national SEND census, raising concerns about where BPS CYP go after leaving secondary education.
Understanding the difficulties involved in the transition between GCSE and A-Levels for BPS YP is key to implementing the right support, at the right time to develop key policies.
Effort from government is required to create a uniformed criteria for data collection broken down by type of disability. Currently there is no clarification on how schools should categorise disabled students. This means it is left to the school’s discretion and can result in areas of data sets and files containing inadequately explained values and variables, making the data difficult to compare. More consistent collection of data year-on-year will enable clear comparisons of BPS students’ progression through education. This data should be made publicly available.
Currently most data sets are not accessible and involve navigating online dashboards which are not compatible with assistive technology. If a new matrix is to be collated and displayed on an online dashboard, DfE would need to ensure its accessibility.

18. How can we best develop a national framework for funding bands and tariffs to achieve our objectives and mitigate unintended consequences and risks? 

This question will need further consultation, it is difficult to comment without understanding how a national framework for funding bands and tariffs will differ from those already in place.
As outlined in response to Q1 and Q3, the provision of sensory impairment services is hugely variable from one LA to another. There are differences in how services are funded, who can access them, in which settings it is delivered, the size of caseloads and waiting times. 
This has led to LAs rationalising services and college and school settings not consistently buying in traded services.
Whilst there of course needs to be flexibility in how a LA commissions and arranges their services, there must be equity in the system so that BPS requiring support can access it.  
It is not clear how a national banding and tariff system would consider the differences between 152 LAs, taking into consideration their size, population, geography, and local salaries. The inflexibility of a one-band-formula could reduce services in already struggling LAs. 
We are calling for a meaningful consultation on the funding of high-need, low incidence disabilities in all education settings, including FE, so that there is equity in accessing support. 

“Understanding of funding! If pupils have an EHCP then colleges are more likely to buy support in, but the majority of caseloads do not have one. This is not an issue when they are in a school setting.” (QTVI)

“Who pays?! Services are being stretched (not enough staff!)” (QTVI)

19. How can the National SEND Delivery Board work most effectively with local partnerships to ensure the proposals are implemented successfully? 

We are broadly supportive of a National SEND Delivery Board that can oversee and ensure the delivery of the changes. It is important that the board listen to and consult with third sector partners and CYP in understanding how implementation is progressing.
Any measure of success must include that the identified learning support needs of the CYP is being met and not tied to whether cost savings have been made.  

20. What will make the biggest difference to successful implementation of these proposals? What do you see as the barriers to and enablers of success? 

Whilst we agree with the assessment that the Children, Young People and Families Act has not been implemented, we believe this is in part because there has been no accountability built into the system, to ensure that CYP without an EHCP receive the support they need to achieve to the best of their ability, skill, or desire. 
The lack of accountability has understandably meant that parents request EHCPs to ensure that their CYP is able to access the support they need and are entitled to. 
We have also seen an arbitrary use of EHCPs as a requisite for BPS CYP to access statutory services, including habilitation support and when transitioning into and when in post-16 education.  
The number of BPS CYP with an EHCP is low. Most pupils with VI as their primary SEN (73.0%) were on ‘SEN support’; only 27.0% had an EHCP (Summary of DfE official data, Sue Keil 08 2021).

Success of the implementation will need to ensure there is sufficient and adequately funded provision of specialist support for BPS CYP and that EHCPs are not used as a barrier to access the support that is needed. 

A good starting point would see the embedding of the Curriculum Framework for CYP with VI. The framework sets out the support that BPS CYP should expect to receive for them to learn the skills they need to achieve good long-term outcomes and to successfully transition into independent adulthood. 

21. What support do local systems and delivery partners need to successfully transition and deliver the new national system? 

To follow on from our response to question 20. A successful transition will require clear information and guidance on what SEND BPS CYP can expect from their education and LA.
There must be a specific plan that sets out how specialist support for low incidence disabilities, such as vision impairment, should be funded and delivered, in all education settings, including FE. 

22. Is there anything else you would like to say about the proposals in the green paper? 
To summarise we are calling on that: 
1. The Curriculum Framework for CYP with VI  is embedded within the National Standards or updated Code of Practice, setting out what support parents and BPS CYP should expect.
2. There is a clear and equitable funding for high need, low incidence disabilities to ensure equity of access to specialist support. 
3. EHCPs are not requisite for BPS CYP to access habilitation and QTVI services. 
4. Accountability is built into the system. It should monitor that assessed needs and outcomes are met.
5. There is an equity in access to specialist support across all FE settings.  
6. All aspects of the digitisation of EHCPs are accessible.

Additionally 
7. All BPS CYP have access to the technology that they need to support them to engage with their studies. Technology can be key in unlocking accessibility for BPS CYP. We would like to see the SEND delivery plan tackle this. 
We welcome the opportunity to talk to DfE further about any of the points raised in our response. 

For further information please contact 
Krupali Parshotam, Education Policy Coordinator krupali.parshotam@pocklington-trust.org.uk
Or 
Studentsupport@pocklington-trust.org.uk 
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